

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

M.D., by her next friend, Sarah R. Stukenberg,)
D.I., by his next friend, Nancy G. Pofahl,)
Z.H., by his next friend, Carla B. Morrison,)
S.A., by her next friend, Javier E. Solis,)
A.M., by her next friend, Jennifer Talley,)
J.S., by his next friend, Anna J. Ricker,)
K.E., by her next friend, John W. Cliff, Jr.,)
D.P., by her next friend, Karen J. Langsley,)
and T.C., by his next friend, Paul Swacina,)
individually and on behalf of all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

CASE NO. 2:11-cv-00084

RICK PERRY, in his official capacity as)
Governor of the State of Texas,)

THOMAS SUEHS, in his official capacity as)
Executive Commissioner of the Health)
and Human Services Commission of the)
State of Texas, and)

ANNE HEILIGENSTEIN, in her official)
capacity as Commissioner of the)
Department of Family and Protective)
Services of the State of Texas,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION
AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 A. Defendants Are Causing Harm and Risk of Harm to Plaintiff Children, Who Are in the State’s Permanent Managing Conservatorship.2

 B. Defendants’ Dysfunctional System Harms the Named Plaintiffs3

 C. DFPS Is Legally Obligated to Provide for Plaintiff Children’s Health, Safety and Welfare.....6

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....7

 A. Legal Standard for Class Certification.....7

 B. The Class Satisfies Rule 23(a)’s Numerosity, Commonality, Typicality and Adequacy Requirements9

 1. Numerosity: The Class Is So Numerous that Joinder Is Impracticable.....10

 2. Commonality: There Are Questions of Law and Fact Common to the Class11

 3. Typicality: Named Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of the Class’s Claims.....15

 4. Adequacy of Representation: Named Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Are Adequate Representatives17

 C. The Class, Which Seeks Only Declaratory and Injunctive Relief for Civil Rights Violations, Satisfies Rule 23(b)(2)’s Requirements19

 D. Class Certification Would Promote Judicial Economy and Cost Efficiency22

 E. Named Plaintiffs’ Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class’s Interests and Should Be Appointed Class Counsel23

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adver. Specialty Nat’l Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 238 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1956).....	11
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)	8, 20, 22
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	8, 11, 12, 21
<i>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</i> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Boykin v. Ga.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Brian A. v. Sundquist</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 941 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....	6
<i>Carson P. v. Heineman</i> , 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2007).....	9
<i>Casa Orlando Apts., Ltd. v. Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n</i> , 624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Charlie & Nadine H. v. Whitman</i> , No. 99-3678 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2002).....	9
<i>Chisholm v. Jindal</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2521 (E.D. La. Feb. 27, 1998)	13, 14
<i>Connor B. v. Patrick</i> , No. 10-cv-30073-MAP, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2011 WL 31343 (D. Mass. Jan. 4, 2011)	6
<i>Connor B. v. Patrick</i> , No. 10-cv-30073-MAP, 2011 WL 693223 (D. Mass. Feb. 28, 2011)	9, 12
<i>D.G. v. DeVaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	8, 11, 15, 21

Danielle v. Adriaola,
284 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2003)6

David C. v. Leavitt,
No. 93-C-206 W, 1993 WL 764518 (D. Utah May 7, 1993).....9

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) passim

Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper,
445 U.S. 326 (1980).....22

Dwayne B. v. Granholm,
No. 06-13548 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 15, 2007).....9

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....22

Eric L. v. Bird,
848 F. Supp. 303 (D.N.H. 1994).....6

Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.,
994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993)11

G.L v. Zumwalt,
564 F. Supp. 1030 (W.D. Mo. 1983)9

Griffith v. Johnston,
899 F.2d 1427 (5th Cir. 1990)6

Hernandez v. Tex. Dep’t of Protective and Regulatory Servs.,
380 F.3d 872 (5th Cir. 2004)6

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990).....6

Horton v. Goose Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.,
690 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1982)17

James v. City of Dallas,
254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) passim

Jeanine B. v. Thompson,
877 F. Supp. 1268 (E.D. Wis. 1995).....9

Jones v. Diamond, 519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975).....19

K.H. v. Morgan,
914 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1990)6

Kenny A. v. Perdue,
218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....9

Langbecker v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
476 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)17

LaShawn A. v. Dixon,
762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991).....6, 9

Lightbourn v. Cnty. of El Paso,
118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997)15, 20

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....8, 21

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)6

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)10, 17

Murillo v. Musegades,
809 F. Supp. 487 (W.D. Tex. 1992).....20

Neff v. VIA Metro. Transit Auth.,
179 F.R.D. 185 (W.D. Tex. 1998)17, 20

Norfleet v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993)6

Olivia Y. v. Barbour,
351 F. Supp. 2d 543 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....6

Olivia Y. v. Barbour,
No. 3:04-cv-251-LN (S.D. Miss. Mar. 11, 2005)9, 13, 14, 21

Penson v. Terminal Transport Co., Inc.,
634 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981)19

Phillips v. Joint Legislative Comm.,
637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981)11

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....6

Sam M. v. Carcieri,
608 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2010).....18

Taylor v. Ledbetter,
818 F.2d 791 (11th Cir. 1987)6

Wilder v. Bernstein,
499 F. Supp. 980 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)9

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982).....6

Yvonne L. v. N.M. Dep’t of Human Servs.,
959 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1992)6

Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.,
651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)10

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

FED. R. CIV. P. 23..... passim

OTHER: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 263.401(a), (b) (West 2010).....2
